
Four 
organizations 
band together 
to form North 

Country Health 
Information

Network 

Turning Point grant 
expanding the 

local public health 
infrastructure by 
forming  regional 

public health entities

1997

2001

2001
2002

2002

2006

2003-2005

2007

2009

2008Funding for Advocacy 
and policy change on 

women’s health

Molar Express project  
begins

Moved office to 
Whitefield as 
a strategy to 

be closer to the 
people we serve

NCHC receives 
5-year Drug-Free 

Communities Support 
Program funding

NCHC becomes 
an authorized 
Pearson Vue 
testing site

NCHC purchases 
and host web-based 
screening and case 

management software 
for NH social services 

agencies

North Country Cares 
Program begins

Molar Express
First full-time 
dentist hired

Area Health Education 
Center  (AHEC) for 

Northern NH funded

Community Substance 
Abuse Prevention 

was funded with State 
Tobacco Money

Health Careers 
Pipeline program 

ramped up with new 
Tillotson grant that 

restored staffing 

First Health Careers 
summer camp.



CSAP program 
restructured, Coalition 

structure re-visited, 
RHOG ended last 

grant for ME
CDSMP comes to 

NCHC

2010

2011

2013

2014

2015

2012

2016

2015
Molar Express 

experiences 100% staff 
turnover.  Dr. Williams 

hired 1/day week, 
model changes to 

portable 

Integrated 
Delivery Network: 

Region 7 Lead, 

NCHC’s first 
CHW grant 

awarded

Continuum 
of Care

HRSA Grant for 
Ways2Wellness, 

Quality Improvement 
Grant

Youth Leadership 
Through 

Adventure (YLTA) 
endorsed as 
a “Promising 

Practice.”

CHW Program 
begins

Marketplace outreach 
and enrollment, lead 

for North Country

  Accountable Care 
Organization

Practice 
Transformation 
Network begins.

Martha McLeod departed 
from Executive Director 

position, move to the new 
building in Littleton, Berlin 

office moved for the 4th 
time.

NCHC joins FaceBook

Live, Learn, Play in 
Northern NH

Drug Free 
Communities

Grant for 
Haverhill Area



Friendship House, Impaired 
Driver Care Management 

Program, Intensive 
Outpatient and Outpatient 

Services transferred (and all 
staff) from Tri County CAP to 

NCHC

2017

2018

2019
2019

2020

2018

2021

2020

Drug Treatment Court 
joins NCHC team 

Wellness And 
Recovery Model 

(WARM) Program, 
Opioid/Substance Use 
Disorder intervention 

and recovery 
programming

Becky McEnany becomes Executive 
Director

COVID-19 North Country Responds and 
leads vaccination coordination efforts.CARF Accreditation 

earned 

AskPETRA Substance 
Use Disorder Program

Nancy Frank, 
CEO, leaves 

NCHC 
Becky McEnany 
named Interim 

CEO.
Cessation of 
SUD Clinical 

Services 
(including 
Friendship 

House)

Molar Express 
pivots again out of 
direct dental care 

towards education 
and outreach and 
rebranding to Oral 

Health Program.

COVID-19 Pandemic 
hits, expand Public 
Health capacity and 

staffing.  Medical 
Reserve Corps 

volunteers grow to 
100+ 

HRSA funding to 
support recovery needs 

for women

Grand Opening of 
new Friendship House 

building

Molar Express 
pivots to a hygiene 
and education only 

practice

Search for next 
NCHC 

Executive 
Director

NAS Grant 
to start 

WARM4Women 
program

2021


